PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7161681

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REVX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	12/09/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOOGLE LLC	
Street Address:	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9008324

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 654-5000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOOGLE 3.0F-3709
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN REYNOLDS
SIGNATURE:	/Kakthleen Reynolds/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=RevX Conf Assignmt (executed)#page1.tif source=RevX Conf Assignmt (executed)#page2.tif source=RevX Conf Assignmt (executed)#page3.tif source=RevX Conf Assignmt (executed)#page4.tif source=RevX Conf Assignmt (executed)#page5.tif

PATENT 507114841 REEL: 058959 FRAME: 0516

ATTACHMENT C

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the date of last signature hereto ("Confirmatory Assignment Effective Date") by and between REVx Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 6824N. Robinson Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73116, USA City, ("Assignor"), and Google LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor or its affiliate have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement dated as of or around the Confirmatory Assignment Effective Date (the "Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to buy, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

"Assigned Patents" means, any and all patents and patent applications (a) (i) listed on Exhibit A ("Listed Patents") or (ii) otherwise owned or controlled by Seller or its Affiliates; (b) to which any of the foregoing patents and patent applications in (a) is or reasonably should be terminally disclaimed or for which any of the foregoing forms a basis for a terminal disclaimer; (c) to which any of the foregoing in (a) and (b) claims or is entitled to claim priority, including any parent application, provisional or other priority document; (d) that are national (of any country of origin), international or multinational counterparts to any of the foregoing in (a) through (c); or (e) that claim priority to or have common priority with any of the foregoing in (a) through (d), including all continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications of any of the foregoing; or (f) that issue anywhere in the world from any of the patent applications in any of the foregoing (a) through (e); or (d) that arise out of any corrections, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals or reexaminations of any of the foregoing (a) through (f).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all right; title, and interest in and to:

- (a) the Assigned Patents:
- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Assigned Patents:
- (c) all rights of priority related to the Assigned Patents and rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents claiming any inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Assigned Patents;
- (d) all claims, causes of action (whether known or unknown, contingent or noncontingent, accrued or unaccrued, or currently pending, filed, or otherwise), provisional rights, and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Assigned Patents, including all (i) rights to



pursue damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind (including based on provisional rights) for past, current, and future infringement, and (ii) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Assigned Patents; and

(e) all rights to register, prosecute, maintain, record or enforce such right, title and interest in or to the Assigned Patents.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

This Assignment will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without reference to its choice of law principles to the contrary.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures to Follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

REVX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Jon P. McNaught

Title: Collateral Agent for REVx Technologies, Inc.

NOTARIZATION MUST BE ON THIS PAGE

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{U^*}{U}$ da

day of Allember 202

(Notarial Seal)

Signature:

Notary Public

expires: 2/3/23

* NOTARY PUBLIC S. *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

Only antitotized tableseuranva	SO OF THE CHIEF HOT DOLLOSE SONAN	
	ASSIGNEE:	
	GOOGLELLC	
	7021.12.0 2021.12.0 Administration 11:14:11 1 -	
NOTABIZATION MUST BE CRETHIS PA	GE n to before me this day of, 20	um ^y
(Notarial Seal)	Signature:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Notary Public	



EXHIBIT A TO ATTACHMENT C

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
US9008324	US14/279111	US	Impedance matching circuit for driving a speaker system
US9716955	US15/079710	us	Device for monitoring a sound pressure level
US9774942	US15/080042	US	Device for providing customized audio
US9883285	US14/580424	us	Sound quality device and system
US9918173	US15/079863	us	Adaptable sound quality device
US10186279	US15/629305	US	Device for detecting, monitoring, and cancelling ghost echoes in an audio signal
US10567863	US16/117132	us	System and method for configuring audio signals to compensate for acoustic changes of the ear
US10715903	US16/569002	US	System and method for configuring audio signals to compensate for acoustic changes of the ear

(Tr

PATENT REEL: 058959 FRAME: 0521

RECORDED: 02/07/2022